

**Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCPW-24-0000464  
08-JUL-2024  
02:47 PM  
Dkt. 1 PMAN**

No. SCPW-24-\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

PUBLIC FIRST LAW CENTER,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MATTHEW J.  
VIOLA, Senior Judge of the Family  
Court of the First Circuit,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDINGS

1FFM-24-0000018

1FFM-24-0000019

PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS

FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST  
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII

The Honorable Matthew J. Viola,  
Family Court of the First Circuit, State  
of Hawai'i

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Statement of Facts .....	3
a. Underlying Proceedings.....	3
b. Procedural History .....	5
II. Statement of Issue Presented and Relief Requested.....	7
III. Standards of Review.....	8
a. Writ of Mandamus and Writ of Prohibition .....	8
b. Supervisory Power .....	8
IV. When Disclosure of Court Records Would Serve a “Legitimate Purpose,” a Court Cannot Withhold All Records Simply Because Redactions Remove Some Relevant Context.....	8
a. There Is a Significant “Legitimate Purpose” in Disclosing as Much as Possible About Court Records for Children Who Die After Foster Care and Adoption Through State Officials. ....	9
b. Redactions Do Not Negate a Legitimate Purpose Justifying Public Disclosure. ..	12
c. Disclosing Redacted Records of Isabella’s Proceedings Would Convey Information. ....	15
d. Public First Has No Remedy Other Than a Writ of Mandamus.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Botelho v. Atlas Recycling Ctr., LLC</i> , 146 Hawai`i 435, 463 P.3d 1092 (2020) .....	16
<i>Breiner v. Takao</i> , 73 Haw. 499, 835 P.2d 637 (1992) .....	19
<i>Citizens for Envot'l Quality v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 602 F. Supp. 534 (D.D.C. 1984).....	14
<i>First Ins. Co. v. A &amp; B Properties</i> , 126 Hawai`i 406, 271 P.3d 1173 (2012) .....	12
<i>Gannett Pac. Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978).....	8, 18
<i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Hawai`i 412, 420 P.3d 343 (2018) .....	3, 12
<i>Honolulu Advertiser, Inc. v. Takao</i> , 59 Haw. 237, 580 P.2d 58 (1978).....	8
<i>Honolulu Civil Beat Inc. v. Dep't of the AG</i> , 151 Hawai`i 74, 508 P.3d 1160 (2022).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Honolulu Police Dep't v. Town</i> , 122 Hawai`i 204, 225 P.3d 646 (2010).....	18
<i>In re AS</i> , 130 Hawai`i 486, 312 P.3d 1193 (App. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re FG</i> , 142 Hawai`i 497, 421 P.3d 1267 (2018).....	9
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Kema v. Gaddis</i> , 91 Hawai`i 200, 982 P.2d 334 (1999).....	passim
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Price v. Coulson</i> , 144 Hawai`i 392, 442 P.3d 455 (App. 2019).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 96 Haw. App. 462, 32 P.3d 106 (2001) .....	8
<i>State v. Nilsawit</i> , 139 Hawai`i 86, 384 P.3d 862 (2016) .....	18
<i>United States v. Castro-Cabrera</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	13
<i>Uyeda v. Shermer</i> , 144 Hawai`i 163, 439 P.3d 115 (2019) .....	2

### Statutes

42 U.S.C.S. § 5106a .....	10
HRS § 578-15.....	passim
HRS § 578-8.....	16
HRS § 587A-15.....	15
HRS § 587A-16.....	16
HRS § 587A-18.....	15

HRS § 587A-27.....	15
HRS § 587A-4.....	15
HRS § 587A-40.....	passim
HRS § 602-4.....	2, 8
HRS § 602-5.....	2

**Other Authorities**

2023 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 86 § 1 .....	11
Child Welfare Policy Manual § 2.1A.4.....	10
OIP Op. No. 09-02.....	13
OIP Op. No. F17-02.....	13
OIP Op. No. F23-02.....	14

**Rules**

HAR § 17-1601-6 .....	11
HCRR Rule 10.10.....	5
HCRR Rule 10.15.....	2, 8
HRAP Rule 21 .....	2, 3
HRE Rule 106.....	13
HRE Rule 201.....	2, 16
